at 1 January 2018.

Previously reported
Adjustments due

to adoption of IFRS 15

Adjusted opening
balance at

1 January 2018

Retained earnings 211,212 1,479 212,691

Non-controlling interest 40,584 111 40,695

The primary differences arose from allocation of Standalone Selling Price’s (SSP) to components of bundled contracts and recognition
of contract cost assets.

STRATEGIC REPORT
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BATELCO  / ANNUAL REPORT 201886 /

www.batelcogroup.com

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018	 BD’000

3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

c)	 Revenue (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended for each of the line items
affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position.

As at 31 December 2018 As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Non-current assets 598,776 65 598,841
Current assets
Inventories 6,659 - 6,659
Trade and other receivables 124,525 (4,645) 119,880
Other investments 12,839 - 12,839
Cash and bank balances 142,763 - 142,763
Asset held-for-sale 26,814 - 26,814
Total current assets 313,600 (4,645) 308,955
Total non-current liabilities 226,375 - 226,375
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 136,612 (1,084) 135,528
Loans and borrowings 24,878 - 24,878
Liabilities directly associated with asset held-for-sale 19,631 - 19,631
Total current liabilities 181,121 (1,084) 180,037
Net assets 504,880 (3,496) 501,384
Equity
Share capital 166,320 - 166,320
Retained earnings and other reserves 298,928 (3,115) 295,813
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 465,248 (3,115) 462,133
Total non-controlling interest 39,632 (381) 39,251
Total equity 504,880 (3,496) 501,384
Impact on the consolidated statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December 2018 As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

Revenue 405,853 (377) 405,476
Total expenses (333,111) (1,812) (334,923)
Results from operating activities 72,742 (2,189) 70,553
Non-operating items (12,527) 293 (12,234)
Profit for the year 60,215 (1,896) 58,319

BATELCO  / ANNUAL REPORT 2018 / 87

www.batelcogroup.com

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018	 BD’000

3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

c)	 Revenue (Continued)

Nature of goods and service
The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policies in relation to the
Group’s various goods and services are set out below:

Type of product
/service

New revenue recognition policy (Nature and timing of
satisfaction of performance obligation) Change from previous accounting policy